Sauk Valley Community College March 22, 2021

Action Item 4.11

| Торіс: | Resolution to Adopt the State Universities Retirement Deferred Compensation Plan |
|----------------|---|
| Shared Values: | Sauk Valley Community College respects the worth and dignity of all people; stands for integrity and fairness; and encourages responsibility, accountability, and persistence in a caring, supportive environment. |
| Presented by: | Dr. David Hellmich, Kathryn Snow, and Kent Sorenson |

Presentation:

The State Universities Retirement System has a requirement of all participating employers to adopt a Deferred Compensation Plan for employees by July 1, 2021. The Deferred Compensation Plan through the State Universities Retirement System would allow employees to make pre-tax contributions for retirement savings. The College would not be providing discretionary matching contributions.

Recommendation:

The administration recommends the Board approve the adoption of the State Universities Deferred Compensation Plan effective July 1, 2021.

STATE UNIVERSITIES RETIREMENT SYSTEM DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT PLAN

WHEREAS, the State Universities Retirement System Deferred Compensation Plan ("Plan") is an eligible deferred compensation plan under Section 457(b) of the Internal Revenue ("Code") established and is administered by the State Universities Retirement System ("System") pursuant to Section 15-202 of the Illinois Pension Code, 40 ILCS 5 et seq.;

WHEREAS, the Plan is funded by elective deferrals, and if elected by the Employer in the Employer Participation Agreement, discretionary employer contributions;

WHEREAS, contributions to the Plan are held in Trust by SURS as Trustee pursuant to the State Universities Retirement System Master Trust Agreement ("Trust Agreement") and are invested in investment options selected and monitored by SURS;

WHEREAS, SURS has contracted with certain service providers ("Service Providers") to administer the Plan in accordance with its written terms and applicable law;

WHEREAS, Section 15-202 of the Illinois Pension Code, 40 ILCS 5, et seq., and Section 2.02(v) of the Plan provide that an employer that is subject to Article 15 of the Illinois Pension Code and that is an eligible employer within the meaning of Code Section 457(e)(1)(A) offer the Plan to its eligible employees;

WHEREAS, the Employer is an employer subject to Article 15 of the Illinois Pension Code, and is an eligible employer within the meaning of Code Section 457(e)(1)(A); and

WHEREAS, the Employer has reviewed the Plan, is authorized by law to adopt this Resolution, and is concurrently executing an Employer Participation Agreement for the Plan, which shall constitute a part of the written terms of the Plan.

NOW THEREFORE the governing body of the Employer hereby resolves:

Section 1. The Employer adopts the Plan for the benefit of its eligible employees, including the Employer Participation Agreement which is attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Employer agrees to abide by the terms of the Plan and the Trust Agreement, including amendments to the Plan and the Trust Agreement, and all applicable provisions of the Code, the Illinois Pension Code, and other applicable law.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Employer agrees to enroll only those individuals who are employees, as defined in Section 15-107 of the Illinois Pension Code, of the Employer. An employee does not include an individual who is a leased employee under Code Section 414 (n) (2).

Section 4. The Employer acknowledges that all assets held in connection with the Plan, including all contributions to the Plan, all property and rights acquired or purchased with such amounts and all income attributable to such amounts, property or rights shall be held in the Trust for the exclusive benefit of participants and their beneficiaries under the Plan. No part of the assets and income of the Plan shall be used for, or diverted to, purposes other than for the

exclusive benefit of participants and their beneficiaries and for defraying reasonable expenses of the Plan. All contributions to the Plan shall be held, managed, invested and distributed as part of the Trust in accordance with the provisions of the Plan. All benefits under the Plan shall be distributed solely from the Trust pursuant to the terms of the Plan.

<u>Section 5.</u> This Resolution and an Employer Participation Agreement shall be submitted to SURS. SURS shall determine whether the Resolution and the Employer Participation Agreement comply with the Plan, and, if they do, shall provide appropriate forms to the Employer to implement employee participation in the Plan. SURS may refuse to approve a Resolution and/or an Employer Participation Agreement from an employer that does not have state statutory authority to participate in the Plan. The Employer hereby acknowledges that it is responsible for assuring that this Resolution and the Employer Participation Agreement are adopted and executed in accordance with the requirements of applicable law.

Adopted by the Employer as of the date set forth below in accordance with applicable law.

Robert J. Thompson, Chair Sauk Valley Community College Board of Trustees March 22, 2021